

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

LASHAWN ROBINSON, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	No. 3:18-cv-00274 (SRU)
DIANNA WENTZELL, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants;	:	
	:	
ELIZABETH HORTON SHEFF, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Intervenors.	:	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Federal, State and Local Governments’ Roles in Racial Segregation in Hartford.....	4
B. The State’s Knowledge of the Causes of Segregation and Refusal to Remedy It.....	5
C. Intervenors File <i>Sheff</i> in Response to the State’s Persistent Failure to Desegregate.....	7
D. The State’s Further Recalcitrance.....	8
E. The <i>Sheff</i> Remedies Today	10
II. ARGUMENT	11
A. Intervenors are Entitled to Intervene as of Right Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a).....	12
1. Intervenors’ Motion is Timely.....	12
2. Intervenors Have a Substantial Interest in the Litigation.....	12
3. Intervenors’ Interests Will Be Affected by the Disposition of the Litigation.....	12
4. Intervenors’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by Defendants	13
B. In the Alternative, Permissive Intervention is Appropriate	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)	11, 13
<i>Bridgeport Guardians v. Delmonte</i> , 227 F.R.D. 32 (D. Conn. 2005)	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	1, 3
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 978 F.2d 585 (10th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Chi Iota Colony of Alpha Epsilon Pi Fraternity v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 502 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Davis v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 278 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	1-2, 14
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)	13-14
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	13
<i>Lee v. Nyquist</i> , 318 F. Sup. 710 (W.D.N.Y. 1970) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd</i> 402 U.S. 935 (1971)	1
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 806 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Olympus Corp. v. United States</i> , 627 F. Supp. 911 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	13
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of Wis. v. New York</i> , 732 F.2d 261 (2d Cir. 1984)	11

PAGE(S)

CASES:

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 11, 14

Pike Co. v. Universal Concrete Prod., Inc.,
284 F. Supp. 3d 376 (W.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 12

Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Norton,
No. 3:06-cv-81, 2006 WL 1752384, (D. Conn. June 14, 2006) 15, 16

Sheff v. O’Neill,
678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996) 1, 7

Sheff v. O’Neill,
No. LND-HHD-CV-175045066-S, 2017 WL 4812624
(Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 7, 2017) 3, 4, 9, 13

Stout v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
882 F.3d 988 (11th Cir. 2018) 16

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)..... 11

Thomas v. Sch. Bd. St. Martin Par.,
756 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014), *on remand* No. 6:65-cv-11314, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8580
(W.D. La. Jan. 21, 2016)..... 16

United States v. City of Yonkers,
96 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1996) 15

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,
837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987) 2

PAGE(S)

STATUTES AND RULES

Connecticut General Statutes § 10-184..... 5

Connecticut General Statutes § 10-240..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... 11-12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 15

PAGE(S)

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)..... 15

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Cautious Step Toward Racial Balance, Hartford Courant, Mar. 26, 1980. 6

Conn. Comm’n. on Hum. Rts. and Opportunities, *The Status of Zoning in Connecticut Equal Housing Opportunity* (May 1978) 6

Conn. State Dept. of Educ., *A Report on Racial/Ethnic Equity and Desegregation in Connecticut’s Public Schools* (Jan. 1988) 6

Susan Eaton, *The Children in Room E4* (Algonquin Books 2007)..... 4, 6, 7

M.A. Faber, *Harvard Plan Seen Doomed by Hearing*, Hartford Courant, Nov. 24, 1965 5

Carol Giacomo, *Legislative Panel Backs Racial Imbalance Rules*, Hartford Courant, Feb. 27, 1980. 6

Harv. Univ. Grad. Sch. of Educ., Ctr. for Field Studies, *Schools for Hartford* (1965) 5

Gary Orfield & Jongyeon Ee, *Connecticut School Integration: Moving Forward as the Northeast Retreats*, The Civil Rights Project (Apr. 2015) 5

The Sheff Movement, *Measuring Progress: Academic Outcomes* (May 2014) 10

Stephanie Summers, *Magnet Schools Provide Academic and Social Benefits, Study Reports*, Univ. of Conn., June 1, 2010 10
